are not effective enough.35 Political costs are estimated to always increase in every 

general election, as follows: 

Table 2 Estimated Costs Incurred by Legislative Candidates (2009-2024 Period) 

Election Period Estimated Costs Incurred 

2009 Rp250,000,000.00 (Two hundred fifty million rupiah) 

2014 
Rp1,180,000,000.00 - Rp4,600,000,000.00 (One point 

eighteen billion to four point six billion rupiah) 

2019 

Varies, IDR 2,000,000,000.00 (Two billion rupiah) to 

IDR 20,000,000,000.00 - IDR 25,000,000,000.00 

(Twenty billion to twenty-five billion) 

2024 

At least Rp200,000,000.00 (two hundred million rupiah) 

and at most around Rp160,000,000,000.00 (one hundred 

sixty billion rupiah) 

Source: (Compiled by the Author, 2025)36 

The sharp increase in political costs in the last four election periods in Indonesia 

is the most concrete indication of the transformation of electoral democracy, which is 

increasingly being co-opted by capital forces.